
Limited
CIN No. LIOOOOWB1936PLC008775

Ref: KIL: SEC:44: 2023-24
Date: 27/09/2024

To,
The Manager,
Listing Department,
NationalStockExchangeof India LimitedExchange
Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/l, G Block, Bandra-
Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051.
Maharashtra, India
NSE Symbol : KHAITANLTD

Phone : (033) 4050 5000
Fax : (033) 2288 3961

To,
TheSecretary,Listing Department
BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001.
Maharashtra, India
BSE Security Code : 590068

Sub:VotingResultsat87thAnnualGeneralMeetingheldon27thSeptember,2024underRegulation
44of SEBI(ListingObligationsandDisclosureRequirements)Regulations,2015.

Dear Sir,

Wearepleasedtosubmitherewiththefollowingwithrespectto the87thAGMof theCompanyheldon
September27,2024throughVideoConferencing(VC)/OtherAudioVideoMeans(OAVM):

1) Voting results pursuantto Regulation44(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligationsand Disclosures
Requirements)Regulations,2015 (Annexure A).

2) Reportof theScrutinizerdatedSeptember27,2024,pursuanttoSection108of theCompaniesAct,
2013andRule20of theCompanies(ManagementandAdministration)Rules,2014(AnnexureB).

As per the consolidatedScrutinizer'sReport datedSeptember27th,2024, all the resolutionsmentioned in
theNoticeofAGMwerepassedbytheMembersof theCompanywith therequisitemajority.

Theabovearealsobeingdisplayedonthenoticeboardof theCompany'swebsiteatwww.khaitansugar.in
andonthewebsiteof CentralDepositoryServicesLimitedatwww.evoting.cdslindia.com.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking You,
For KHA N ( IA) LIMITED 'india

Kolkata

SunayK shna aitan

(Executi Director, DIN: 07585070)

Visit us at www&haitanTom

Regd. Office : 20th Floor, 46C, J. L. Nehru Road, Kolkata-700 071
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Limited
CIN No. LIOOOOWB1936PLC008775

Phone 4050 5000
Fax : (033) 2288 3961

KHAITAN (INDIA) LIMITED
VOTING RESULT

Reulation443 oftheSEBIListinObliationsandDisclosuresReuirementsReulations2015
Sr.
No.
1.

2.

3

4.

5.

Particulars

Date of the AGM

Total number of shareholders as on
record date

Number of Shareholderspresentin the
meetingeither in personor through
proxy

PromotersandPromoterGroup:
Public:

Number of Shareholders attend the
meetingthrough VC/OAVM (excluding
webcast)

Promoters and Promoter Grou .
Public:

No. of resolutionpassedin the meeting

Details

AnnualGeneralMeeting(AGM)—
Frida 27thSe tember,2024

As of cut-off datei.e.September20th, 2024
Total no. of Shareholder is 5678.
No arrangementfor aphysical
meetingor appointmentof proxy
was made as the AGM was held

throu h VC/OAVM
NIL

NIL

70

2

Resolution wise details of votin results attached

C,\ndie

Kolkata

Visit us at www.khaitan.com

Regd.Office: 20thFloor,46C,J. L. NehruRoad,Kolkata-700071
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(India) Limited
CIN No. LIOOOOWB1936PLC008775

Agenda wise disclosure:
Resolution Number 1

Phone

Fax
: (033) 4050 5000
: (033) 2288 3961

(Annexure A)

ResolutionNo 1- To receive,considerand adopt the Audited Financial
DetailsofAgendaStatementsfortheyearendedon31stMarch2024togetherwiththereportsof

the Directors and Auditors thereon.

Resolutionrequired Ordinary
Whetherpromoter/promotergroupareinterestedin the
agenda/resolution

Category

Promoter
and

Promoter

Group

Public
Institutions

Public Non
Institutions

Total

Mode of
Voting

Remote
Evotin

Evoting at
AGM

Postal
Ballot (if

No. of
shares

held (1)

2861630

a licable)
2861630

Total

Remote

Evotin

Evoting at
AGM

Postal
Ballot (if
a licable

Total

Remote
Evotin

Evoting at

1234

1234

1887136
AGM

Postal
Ballot (if
a licable)

Total

indie

Ikata

1887136

4750000

No. of

votes

polled
(2)

2061529

o

0

2061529

0

o

0

o

54748

21

0

54769

2116298

% of Votes
Polled

on

outstanding
Shares(3)=

100

72.0404

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

2.9011

0.0011

0.0000

2.9022

44.5536

No

No. Of
Vote

in Favor
(4)

2061529

0

o

2061529

o

o

0

54684

21

0

54705

2116234

No. Of
Votes

Against
(5)

o

0

o

o

O

0

0

o

O

0

64

% of Votes
In favor
of Votes
polled

1*100

100.0000

0.0000

0.0000

100.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

99.8831

100.0000

0.0000

99.8831

99.9970

% of

Votes In
against

of Votes

polled

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.1169

0.0000

0.0000

0.1169

0.0030

Visit us at www.khaitan.com

Regd. Office : 20th Floor, 46C, J. L. Nehru Road, Kolkata-700 071
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Limited
CIN No. LIOOOOWB1936PLC008775

Resolution Number 2

Phone

Fax
: (033) 4050 5000
: (033) 2288 3961

ResolutionNo 2- To appoint a director in place of Mr. Sunay Krishna Khaitan
(DIN 07585070),who retires by rotation in terms of section 152(6) of theDetails of Agenda
CompaniesAct, 2013andbeingeligible,offershimself for re-appointment.

Resolutionrequired Ordinary

Whetherpromoter/ promotergroupare interestedin the
agenda/resolution

Mode of

Voting

Category

Remote
Evotin

Evoting atPromoter
AGM

and
Postal

Promoter
Ballot (ifGroup
a licable)

Total

Remote

Evotin

Evoting at
AGM

Public
Postal

Institutions
Ballot (if
a licable

Total

Remote
Evotin

Evoting at
AGM

Public Non
Postal

Institutions

No. of
shares
held (1)

2861630

2861630

1234

1234

1887136

1887136

4750000

No. of
votes

polled
(2)

2061529

o

0

2061529

o

o

o

o

54748

21

o

54769

2116298

% of Votes
Polled

on

outstanding
Shares(3

100

72.0404

0.0000

0.0000

72.0404

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

2.9011

0.0011

0.0000

2.9022

44.5536

YES

No. Of
Vote

in Favor

(4)

2061529

2061529

54685

21

0

54706

2116235

No. Of
Votes

Against
(5)

0

o

0

o

o

0

o

o

63

0

o

63

63

% of Votes
In favor

of Votes
polled

* 100

100.0000

0.0000

0.0000

100.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

99.8849

100.0000

0.0000

99.8850

99.9970

% of
Votes In

against
of Votes

polled

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.1151

0.0000

0.0000

0.1150

0.0030
Total

Ballot (if
a licable)

Total

indie

olkata

Visit us at www.khaitan.com
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AMIT CHORARIA & co.
Chartered Accountants
E-mail: amithmchoraria@gmail.com

Scrutinizer's Report

14/2,

Phones (033) 2242-0196
2243-2509

Mobile - 9830858715

Room No. 401,411Floor,
Old China Bazar Street,

Kolkata - 7 00001

[Pursuant to Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 20 (4) (xii)
of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

The Chairman

Khaitan (India) Limited
46C, J. L. Nehru Road
Kolkata-700071

Dear Sir,

Re: ConsolidatedReport of Scrutinizer on voting through e-voting Systemat the 87thAnnual General
Meeting (AGM) and Remote e-voting on the resolutions proposed at the AGM of the Members of Khaitan
(India) Limited held through Video Conferencing ("V C") / Other Audio Visual Means ("OAVM) on Friday,
the 27thday of September,2024at 11.30A.M.

I, Amit Choraria,PractisingCharteredAccountant(MembershipNo. 066838)andproprietor of Amit Choraria&
Co.,wasappointedby theBoardof Directorsof Khaitan(India)Limited("theCompany")to actastheScrutinizer
for thepurposeof scrutinizingthee-votingprocess(remotee-votingande-votingsystematAGM)of the87th
AnnualGeneralMeeting("AGM") of theCompany,heldthroughVideoConference(VC) / Other Audio Visual
Means("OAVM), onFriday,the27thdayof September,2024at 11.30A. M., in compliancewith Section108of
theCompaniesAct, 2013,Rule20of theCompanies(ManagementandAdministration)Rules,2014,asamended,
the SEBI (ListingObligationsandDisclosureRequirements)Regulations,2015 ("Listing Regulations"),andthe
MCA Circulars issuedin this relation (collectively referredto as "relevant Circulars"), in respectof the below
mentioned resolutions proposedat theAGM.

TheNoticeof AGM datedAugust30,2024alongwith StatementsettingoutmaterialfactsunderSection)02of
the Act, wassentthroughelectronicmodeto the shareholderswhoseemail addresseswereregisteredwith the
Company/Depositories in respectof thebelowmentionedresolutionsforpassingatthe87thAGMoftheCompar,y
by e-mailin compliancewith therelevantMCA andSEBIcircularsissuedin thisregard.

9

P.AR/4

K ete
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AMIT CHORARIA & co.
Chartered Accountants
E-mail: amithmchoraria@gmail.com

Phones (033) 2242-0196

2243-2509
Mobile - 9830858715

Room No. 401,4tllFloor,
14/2, Old China Bazar Street,

Kolkata - 7 00001

The compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder, the Listing
Regulations, read with the "relevant Circulars", relating to e-voting process is the responsibility of the
management. My responsibility as a Scrutinizer is to ensure that the e-voting process both through remote e-voting
and e-voting system at the AGM are conducted in a fair and transparent manner and to render consolidated
Scrutinizer's Report of the total votes cast in favour or against, if any, on the resolutions, based on the reports
generatedfrom the electronic voting systemprovided by Central Depository Services(India) Limited ("CDSL").

The Members of the Company holding shareson the cut- off date i.e. 21 September,2024 were entitled to vote on
the resolutions as set out in the Notice of the AGM.

In this regard, I hereby submit my report asunder:-

l.

2.

3.

4.

5.

The Companyhad availed the servicesof Central Depository Services(India) Limited (CDSL) as the
Agency for providing facility for remotee-voting, participation in the AGM through VC and e-voting
during the AGM.

Theremotee-votingperiodcommencedfromTuesday,the24thdayof September,2024at 9.00A. M. and
endedon Thursday,the 26thday of September,2024 at 5.00P.M. and the remotee-voting modulewas
disabled by CDSL thereafter.

TheCompanyhadalsoprovidedfacility for votingthroughelectronicvotingsystemof CDSLduringthe
AGM.

Subsequentto theconclusionof theAGM, I unlockedtheelectronicvotescastboththroughremotee-
votingande-votingsystemduringtheAGM,in thepresenceof twowitnesses,Mr. PK GhoshandMr. J
Chakraborty,who arenot in theemploymentof theCompany.

I havescrutinizedthevotescastboth throughremotee-votingande-votingsystemduring theAGM for the
purposeof this Report.

K Ö(ata
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AMIT CHORARIA & co.
Chartered Accountants
E-mail: amithmchoraria@gmail.com

Phones (033) 2242-0196
2243-2509

Mobile - 9830858715

Room No. 401 4thFloor,
14/2, Old China Bazar Street,

Kolkata - 7 0000]

Onthe basisof the aboveandpursuantto Rule 20(4)(xii), I herebysubmitconsolidatedScrutinizer'sReporton the
remotee-votingandvoting throughe-votingsystem(EVEN- 240829051)during theAGM, asunder:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

Item No. 1- Ordinacy Resolution

To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the Financial Year
ended31stMarch, 2024,togetherwith the Report of the Directors and Auditors thereon

Particulars

Voted in
favour of the
resolution

Voted against
the resolution

Total

Invalid Votes

Remote e-voting
Voting through e-

voting system during
the AGM

No.
No. of

of

Total

No. of

Shareholders

102

4

106

No. of
Votes

2116213

64

2116277

0

No. of

ShareholdersShareholders
Votes

2

o

2

o

21

o

21

o

104

4

108

No. of
Votes

21 16234

64

2116298

o

total
num ber
of valid

votes

cast

99.9970

0.0030

100.0000

Item No. 2 - Ordinar_y Resolution

ToappointaDirectorin placeofMr. SunayKrishnaKhaitan(DIN:07585070),whoretiresbyrotationand
being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment

Particulars

Voted in

favour of the
resolution

Voted against

Remote e-voting
Voting through e-

voting system during
the AGM

No.
No. of

of

Total

No. ofNo. of

Shareholders Votes

2116214

63

2116277

ShareholdersShareholders
Votes

103

3

106

0

2

o

2

o

Page3 of 4

21

o

21

0

105

3

108

No. of
Votes

2116235

63

2116298

total
number

of valid

votes

cast

99.9970

0.0030

100.0000
the resolution

Total

Invalid Votes

4

Searchable PDF created by OCR.space (Free Version)

https://ocr.space/searchablepdf#watermark


AMIT CHORARIA & co.
Chartered Accountants
E-mail: amithmchoraria@gmail.com

Phones (033) 2242-0196
2243-2509

Mobile - 9830858715

Room No. 401 ,4tll Floor,
14/2, Old China Bazar Street,

Kolkata - 7 00001

In termsof theprovisionsof Rule20(4)(xiv), of theCompanies(ManagementandAdministration)Amendment
Rules,2015, I havemaintainedseparateRegistersfor votescastthroughremotee-votingande-votingsystem
duringtheAGMinelectronicform.Theregistersandallotherpapersrelatingto electronicvotingshallremainin
mysafecustodyuntiltheChairmansignstheMinutesofAGM•andthesameshallbehandedoverthereaftertothe
CompanySecretaryfor safekeeping.

Recommendation

All theresolutions,havingsecuredrequisitemajorityof votesin favour,maybeconsideredto havebeenpassed.
TheCompanymayaccordinglydeclaretheresultsof thee-voting.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

For Amit Choraria & Co
Chartered Accountants

FirmRegistration No:326638EORIAe

Amit Choraria
Proprietor
Membership No: 066838
Date: 27.09.2024
Place: Kolkata
UDIN: 24066838BKAEHG2658

Signature of th witnesses

1. PK Ghosh
14/2Old China Bazar Street,Kolkata - 700001

2. J Chakraborty
14/2 Old China Bazar street, Kolkata - 700001
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