

Phone: (033) 4050 5000

: (033) 2288 3961

Ref: KIL: SEC:44: 2023-24

Date: 27/09/2024

To, The Manager, Listing Department, National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051. Maharashtra, India **NSE Symbol: KHAITANLTD**

To, The Secretary, Listing Department **BSE** Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street. Mumbai - 400 001. Maharashtra, India BSE Security Code: 590068

Sub: Voting Results at 87th Annual General Meeting held on 27th September, 2024 under Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Dear Sir.

We are pleased to submit herewith the following with respect to the 87th AGM of the Company held on September 27, 2024 through Video Conferencing (VC)/ Other Audio Video Means (OAVM):

- Voting results pursuant to Regulation 44(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Annexure A).
- 2) Report of the Scrutinizer dated September 27, 2024, pursuant to Section 108 of the Companies Act. 2013 and Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 (Annexure B).

As per the consolidated Scrutinizer's Report dated September 27th, 2024, all the resolutions mentioned in the Notice of AGM were passed by the Members of the Company with the requisite majority.

The above are also being displayed on the notice board of the Company's website at www.khaitansugar.in and on the website of Central Depository Services Limited at www.evoting.cdslindia.com.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking You,

For KHATTAN (INDIA) LIMITED

Sunay Krishna Khaitan

(Executive Director, DIN: 07585070)

Kolkata



Phone: (033) 4050 5000 Fax: (033) 2288 3961

	KHAITAN (IN	DIA) LIMITED RESULT				
Regul	ation 44(3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations	and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015				
Sr. No.	Particulars	Details				
1.	Date of the AGM	Annual General Meeting (AGM)– Friday 27 th September, 2024				
2.	Total number of shareholders as on record date	As of cut-off date i.e. September 20 th , 2024 Total no. of Shareholder is 5678.				
3	Number of Shareholders present in the meeting either in person or through proxy	No arrangement for a physical meeting or appointment of proxy was made as the AGM was held through VC/OAVM				
	Promoters and Promoter Group: Public:	NIL				
4.	Number of Shareholders attend the meeting through VC/OAVM (excluding webcast)	NIL				
	Promoters and Promoter Group: Public:	·· 0 70				
5.	No. of resolution passed in the meeting	2 Resolution wise details of voting results attached				





Phone: (033) 4050 5000

Fax : (033) 2288 3961

(Annexure A)

Agenda wise disclosure:

Resolution Number 1

Details of A	genda	State	solution No 1- To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Financial tements for the year ended on 31st March 2024 together with the reports of Directors and Auditors thereon.									
Resolution re	equired	Ordi	nary									
Whether propagenda/resolu		omote	er group are	interested i	n the	No						
Category	Mode of Voting		No. of shares held (1)	No. of votes polled (2)	% of Votes Polled on outstanding Shares(3)= {(2)/(1)}* 100	No. Of Vote in Favor (4)	No. Of Votes Against (5)	% of Votes In favor of Votes polled (6)=[(4)/(2)]*100	% of Votes In against of Votes polled (7)=[(5)/ (2)]*100			
	Remot Evotin	g		2061529	72.0404	2061529	0	100.0000	0.0000			
Promoter and	Evotin AGM	g at	2861630	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000			
Promoter Group	Postal Ballot applica			0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000			
	Total		2861630	2061529	72.0404	2061529	0	100.0000	0.0000			
	Remot Evotin	g		0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000			
Public	Evotin AGM	g at	1234	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000			
Institutions	Postal Ballot applica			0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000			
	Total		1234	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000			
	Remot Evotin			54748	2.9011	54684	64	99.8831	0.1169			
Public Non	Evotin AGM	g at	1887136	21	0.0011	21	0	100.0000	0.0000			
Institutions	Postal Ballot applica			0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000			
	Total	Control of the Contro	1887136	54769	2.9022	54705	64	99.8831	0.1169			
Total India			4750000	2116298	44.5536	2116234	64	99.9970	0.0030			

Visit us at www.khaitan.com

Regd. Office: 20th Floor, 46C, J. L. Nehru Road, Kolkata-700 071



Phone: (033) 4050 5000

: (033) 2288 3961

Resolution Number 2

Details of A	umber 2 Agenda	Resolution No 2- To appoint a director in place of Mr. Sunay Krishna Khaitan (DIN 07585070), who retires by rotation in terms of section 152(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment.									
Resolution re	equired	Ordin	nary		As.						
Whether pro agenda/resol		romote	er group are	interested in	n the	YES					
Category	Mode of Voting		No. of shares held (1)	No. of votes polled (2)	% of Votes Polled on outstanding Shares(3)= {(2)/(1)}* 100	No. Of Vote in Favor (4)	No. Of Votes Against (5)	% of Votes In favor of Votes polled (6)=[(4)/(2)] *100	% of Votes In against of Votes polled (7)=[(5)/ (2)]*100		
	Remote Evoting	5		2061529	72.0404	2061529	0	100.0000	0.0000		
Promoter and	Evoting AGM	g at	2861630	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000		
Promoter Group	Postal Ballot (applical	·		0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000		
	Total		2861630	2061529	72.0404	2061529	0	100.0000	0.0000		
	Remote Evoting	5		0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000		
Public	Evoting AGM			0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000		
Institutions	Postal Ballot (applical			0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000		
	Total		1234	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000		
	Remote Evoting	91		54748	2.9011	54685	63	99.8849	0.1151		
Public Non Institutions	Evoting AGM		1887136	21	0.0011	21	0	100.0000	0.0000		
	Postal Ballot (applical	2		0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000		
	Total		1887136	54769	2.9022	54706	63	99.8850	0.1150		
Total	on Inc	ia	4750000	2116298	44.5536	2116235	63	99.9970	0.0030		

Annixone - 15)

AMIT CHORARIA & Co.

Chartered Accountants

E-mail: amithmchoraria@gmail.com

Phones (033) 2242-0196 2243-2509 Mobile – **9830858715**

Room No. 401,4th Floor, 14/2, Old China Bazar Street, Kolkata - 7 00001

Scrutinizer's Report

[Pursuant to Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 20 (4) (xii) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

The Chairman Khaitan (India) Limited 46C, J. L. Nehru Road Kolkata-700071

Dear Sir,

Re: Consolidated Report of Scrutinizer on voting through e-voting System at the 87th Annual General Meeting (AGM) and Remote e-voting on the resolutions proposed at the AGM of the Members of Khaitan (India) Limited held through Video Conferencing ("VC") / Other Audio Visual Means ("OAVM) on Friday, the 27th day of September, 2024 at 11.30 A.M.

I, Amit Choraria, Practising Chartered Accountant (Membership No. 066838) and proprietor of Amit Choraria & Co., was appointed by the Board of Directors of Khaitan (India) Limited ("the Company") to act as the Scrutinizer for the purpose of scrutinizing the e-voting process (remote e-voting and e-voting system at AGM) of the 87th Annual General Meeting ("AGM") of the Company, held through Video Conference (VC) / Other Audio Visual Means ("OAVM), on Friday, the 27th day of September, 2024 at 11.30 A. M., in compliance with Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013, Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended, the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), and the MCA Circulars issued in this relation (collectively referred to as "relevant Circulars"), in respect of the below mentioned resolutions proposed at the AGM.

The Notice of AGM dated August 30, 2024 along with Statement setting out material facts under Section 102 of the Act, was sent through electronic mode to the shareholders whose email addresses were registered with the Company/Depositories in respect of the below mentioned resolutions for passing at the 87th AGM of the Company by e-mail in compliance with the relevant MCA and SEBI circulars issued in this regard.



AMIT CHORARIA & Co.

Chartered Accountants

E-mail: amithmchoraria@gmail.com

Phones (033) 2242-0196 2243-2509 Mobile – **9830858715** Room No. 401,4th Floor, **14/2, Old China Bazar Street,** Kolkata - 7 00001

The compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder, the Listing Regulations, read with the "relevant Circulars", relating to e-voting process is the responsibility of the management. My responsibility as a Scrutinizer is to ensure that the e-voting process both through remote e-voting and e-voting system at the AGM are conducted in a fair and transparent manner and to render consolidated Scrutinizer's Report of the total votes cast in favour or against, if any, on the resolutions, based on the reports generated from the electronic voting system provided by Central Depository Services (India) Limited ("CDSL").

The Members of the Company holding shares on the cut- off date i.e. 21st September, 2024 were entitled to vote on the resolutions as set out in the Notice of the AGM.

In this regard, I hereby submit my report as under:-

- 1. The Company had availed the services of Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL) as the Agency for providing facility for remote e-voting, participation in the AGM through VC and e-voting during the AGM.
- 2. The remote e-voting period commenced from Tuesday, the 24th day of September, 2024 at 9.00 A. M. and ended on Thursday, the 26th day of September, 2024 at 5.00 P.M. and the remote e-voting module was disabled by CDSL thereafter.
- 3. The Company had also provided facility for voting through electronic voting system of CDSL during the AGM
- 4. Subsequent to the conclusion of the AGM, I unlocked the electronic votes cast both through remote evoting and e-voting system during the AGM, in the presence of two witnesses, Mr. P K Ghosh and Mr. J Chakraborty, who are not in the employment of the Company.
- 5. I have scrutinized the votes cast both through remote e-voting and e-voting system during the AGM for the purpose of this Report.



AMIT CHORARIA & Co.

Chartered Accountants

E-mail: amithmchoraria@gmail.com

Phones (033) 2242-0196

2243-2509

Mobile – **9830858715** Room No. 401,4th Floor,

14/2, Old China Bazar Street,

Kolkata - 7 00001

On the basis of the above and pursuant to Rule 20(4)(xii), I hereby submit consolidated Scrutinizer's Report on the remote e-voting and voting through e-voting system (EVEN- 240829051) during the AGM, as under:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

Item No. 1- Ordinary Resolution

To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 2024, together with the Report of the Directors and Auditors thereon

Particulars	Remote e-v	voting	Voting through e- voting system during the AGM		Total		% of total number
	No. of No. of Shareholders Votes		No. of Shareholders No. of Votes		No. of No. of Shareholders Votes		of valid votes cast
Voted in favour of the resolution	102	2116213	2	21	104	2116234	99.9970
Voted against the resolution	4	64	0	0	4	64	0.0030
Total	106	2116277	2	21	108	2116298	100.0000
Invalid Votes	0	0	0	0	0	0	

Item No. 2 - Ordinary Resolution

To appoint a Director in place of Mr. Sunay Krishna Khaitan (DIN:07585070), who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself for re-appointment

Particulars	Remote e-voting		Voting through e- voting system during the AGM		Tota	% of total number	
	No. of Shareholders	No. of Votes	No. of Shareholders	No. of Votes	No. of Shareholders	No. of Votes	of valid votes cast
Voted in favour of the resolution	103	2116214	2	. 21	105	2116235	99.9970
Voted against the resolution	3	63	0	0	3	63	0.0030
Total	106	2116277	2	21	108	2116298	100.0000
Invalid Votes	0	0	0	0	0	0	



AMIT CHORARIA & Co.

Chartered Accountants

E-mail: amithmchoraria@gmail.com

Phones (033) 2242-0196 2243-2509 Mobile – 9830858715 Room No. 401,4th Floor, 14/2, Old China Bazar Street,

Kolkata - 7 00001

In terms of the provisions of Rule 20(4) (xiv), of the Companies (Management and Administration) Amendment Rules, 2015, I have maintained separate Registers for votes cast through remote e-voting and e-voting system during the AGM in electronic form. The registers and all other papers relating to electronic voting shall remain in my safe custody until the Chairman signs the Minutes of AGM and the same shall be handed over thereafter to the Company Secretary for safe keeping.

Recommendation

All the resolutions, having secured requisite majority of votes in favour, may be considered to have been passed. The Company may accordingly declare the results of the e-voting.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

For Amit Choraria & Co

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 326638E

Amit Choraria

Proprietor

Membership No: 066838

Date: 27.09.2024 Place: Kolkata

UDIN: 24066838BKAEHG2658

Signature of the witnesses

1. PKGhosh

14/2 Old China Bazar Street, Kolkata - 700001

2. J Chakraborty

14/2 Old China Bazar Street, Kolkata - 700001